Rule 2 47

.

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Fraser Eagle Limited Company number
00407620

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Court case number

Registry 779/2009

We (a)

Lindsey Cooper and Donald Bailey

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP
3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 10 September 2009 {b) 5 March 2010

signed __(\ \_—"

Jon ministrator

Dated S(\%‘!( )

Contact Details:

1o searchers of the public record

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP

You do not have to give any contact information n

the box opposite but 1f you do 1t will help Companies 3 Hardman Street, Manchester

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible M3 3HF Tel 0161 830 4000
DX Number — 14371 DX Exchange - 1

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compamies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AP19BOGZ"
A36 2

221102010 32

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE MANCHESTER HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No’s 779/ 780 of 2009
CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF

FRASER EAGILE LIMITED
Case No 779 of 2009

FRASER EAGLE PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED
Case No 780 of 2009

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO COURT ON
THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION FOR THE PERIOD
11 SEPTEMBER 2009 TO 5 MARCH 2010

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 76(2)(A) OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 TO SUPPORT AN APPLICATIONTO
EXTEND THE ADMINISTRATION FOR A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS
TO 9 MARCH 2011

LINDSEY COOPER AND DONALD BAILEY
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Appointed: 10 March 2009

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3HF




Fraser Lagle Limued & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Luntted — Both [n Aduminmstration *

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

i

PURPOSE OF REPORT

2 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

3 COMPANY DETAILS

4 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

5 DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

6 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

7 ASSEETS RFMAINING TO BE REALISED

8 I0IN I ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS

9 EXTENSION OF THE  ADMINISTRATION/  MATTERS
PREVENTING CLOSURE

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSMENTS

APPENDICES

A SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD 10
SEPTEMBER 2009 IO 5 MARCH 2010

B IHME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY

C CHARGE OUT BANDS AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

D SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND
ASSOCIATED PARTIES

E BAKER TIi LY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP CHARGING,

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENIS POLICY STATEMENT

Baker 11ly Restructuting & Recovery LLLP 5 March 2010




Fraser Eagle Limited & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Adinimistration

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This 1eport to Coutt 1s prepared pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to support an application to extend the administiation for
a further 12 months to 9 March 2011 The purpose of the report 1s to provide the
Court on the progress of the Administrations of Fraser Eagle Limuted (“FEL”) and
Fiaser Eagle Pioperty Holding Company Limited (“FEPHC”) (“the
Companies”) from 10 September 2009 to 5 Maich 2010

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Lindsey Cooper and Donald Bailey of Baker Tilly Restiuctuiing and Recovery
LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF wee appomted Jownt
Administtatois of Fraser Eagle Lamited and Fraser Eagle Property Holding
Company Limited on 10 March 2009 by Baiclays Bank Ple 1 its capacity as
qualifying floating chaige holder.

The notices of appointment were filed 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Drivision, Manchester Distiict Registry under refetence numbers 779 & 780 of
2009 respectively

lhe Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have power to act
jomntly and seveially The Administrators have exeicised and will continue to
exercise all of thewr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notices of

appointment

COMPANY DETAILS

The registered numbers of FEL and FEPHC are 00407620 and 00350702
1espectively

The 1egistered office of the Companies has been changed to c/o Baker Tilly
Restiuctuiing and Recovery LLP, 3 Hardman Stieet, Manchester, M3 3H!
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix A 1eceipts and payments summary lo1 the peniod fiom 10
September 2009 to S March 2010 for the Companies

Baker Lilly Restructurimg & Recovery LLP 5 Maich 2010




Fraser Fagle Lunited & Fraser Eagle Praperty Holding Company Lunited — Both In Administration

Reahsation of Assets
Fraser Eagle Limited
Book Debt Ledger

FEL opeiated an invoice discounting facility with the Bank of Scotland Cashilow
Finance {“BoS§™)

At the date of o appointment the book debt fedger totalled £3 63milthion and BoS
had advanced £1 6muilion befoie interest and charges The Quartz Partneiship
(“Quartz™) was mstiucted by the Admimstiators to collect the book debs.

1o date an amount ol c£1 3mullion has been collected from the tedger Since the
date of my previous report Quartz have completed their collection cxercise and the
remaining ledger has been reassigned to BoS who continue to pursue the
outstanding debts

All book dcbt receipts have been paid directly to BoS pursuant to then nvoice
finance agieement and security

It 1s anticipated that BoS will suffer a shortfall under their security

Inter-Company Debtors

Theie are amounts due to FEL ftom intet-company debtors. Following a financial
1eview of these companies by the Administrators 1t 1s considered there witl not be
any 1ealisations fiom this source

Goodwill of Taxi Business

As previously teported an offet of £50,000 was received by the Adminustrators for
the goodwill of the FEL taxi business This offer was recerved ftom a connected
party to the exisling management team.

This offer was subsequently retracted and no further offers have been received by
the Adnunistiators

Goodwill of Coach and Business Continwty Business

On our appomntment there was some intetest in the forward order book of the
coach business, however this mterest did not translate into any firm otfers

Baker T1lly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 Maich 2010




Fraser Eagle Linuted & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Adnunistration

HP/ Leased Assefs

FEL held a sigmficant number of assets on hue putchase with vaious finance
povideis Ow Agents, Sanderson Weatherall (“Agents”) confirmed that these
assets did not hold any equity due to the level of finance outstanding As a 1esult
there have been no 1ealisations fiom this sowice and the asscts were subsequently
ietuined to the finance providers

BSOG Claim

As previously tepotted, BSOG 1s the Bus Seivice Operators’ Grant (formetly Fuel
Duty Rcbate) The grant entitles coach operatols, meeting certain cntena, to
1iccerve a 1ebate from the Department of Transport

1 can confitm that the Admimmstiators were successful in obtaiming a 1efund m
conjunction with independent auditors, E P Morns and Company Limited, and net
realisations of £144,320 wete received

Motor Vehicles

Realisations of £31,850 have been 1ealised fiom the sale of unencumbered motoi
vehicles This 1s an mcicase of £1,852 on my previous report I can confuun that
there ate no further 1ealisations expected fiom this source

Fuvtures and Fittings

A total of £76,152 has been realised 1n 1espect of {ixtmes and fittings sold via an
online auction by my Agents which was significantly in excess of their valuation |
can confiim that the 1emaining balance of £16,152 has now been 1cceived fiom
our Agents There will be no further realisations from this class of asset

VAT Reclaim

The sum of £6,462 1 respect of 1ecoverable VAT on factornng chatges has been
recerved.

Cash in Hand

As previously 1eported an amount of £5,169 has been realised n 1espect of cash
held by FEL on appointment No turthet tealisations will be toithcoming from thns
soulce

Baker Tilly Restiuctuimg & Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




Fraser Eagle Lunited & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Admmustration

Other Assels

Since the datc of my previous report the sum of £830 has been 1eahised 1n 1espedt
of the sale of computer equipment.

An amount of £40 has been reccived in respect of the sale of football memorabilia
i the period 10 Septembet 2009 to 10 February 2010,

A total of £873 has been recerved to date 1n respect of sundry recespts
As pieviously tepoited, consideration of £2,160 was received by the
Admimstrators 1n payment for concert tickets held by FEL for which no records of

sale were 1dentified

the sum of £1,004 has been 1ealised 1n 1espect of a refunds on FEL’s pension
plan, velucle operator’s licence and insutance

An amount of £240 was 1eceived by the Admunistrators 1n respect of commission
due to FEL

Bank Interest

Gtoss bank interest to date totals £19 48
FEPHC

Fireehold Land and Property

As previously 1eported FEPHC owned four properties, Unit 4 and Umit 5, Mead
Way, Shuttlewotth Mead Business Park, Padiham, Buinley, a travel shop located
in Blackbuin and a restdential property located m Accrington

These propetties ate atl subject to a fixed and floating chaige debentwe in favou
of Barclays

Following the Administiators’ appomtment out Agents were insttucted to value
and maiket the propettics,

The Admumstratots tecesved and accepted offers on all of the properties Since the
date of my previous report all four properties have now been sold and the sum of
¢£2 75m 1cecerved 1 can confirm that the sum of c£2 2m has been paid over to
Baiclays in 1espect of their security

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 March 2110




Fraser Lagle Limited & Fiaser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited  Both In Admunistration

Deferred Consideration

As repoited 1n our initial proposals, FEPHC disposed of 1ts 76% 1nterest in Grand
Cential Railway Company Limited (“GCRC”™) Pait of the consideration for this
disposal was £2 66 million of loan notes which were accounted for withmn the
FEPHC audited accounts for the year cnded 30 June 2007

Approximately £1 5 million 1n deferred consideration temamed outstanding {rom
this source, payable in two instalments at the date of our appointment of which
FEPHC was entitled to 76% 1e £1 14m The first instalment was due 31 Decemben
2009 and the second due 31 December 2010

Due to the way the oniginal deal was structuied the vendor was Fraser Eagle Malta
(“FEM”) albeit it is FEPHC that 1s beneficially entitled to recerve the proceeds ot
sale FEM 1s not subject to 1nsolvency proceedings and 1s outside of the secunity
net of both sccuted lenders. FEM is a maltese 1egistered company

It was thetefore important for the Joint Admunistrators to receive co-operation and
assistance fiom FEM to recover the deteired consideration On the basis of
commerciality an agreement was reached with FEM whereby they recerve 15% of
the deferred consideration recerved 1n 2009 and 20% of the deterred consideration
tecetved 1n 2010

At the date of this report, I can confirm that the fiist instalment of £534,332 has
been 1eceived of which 15% was due to FEM On FEM’s msttuction patt of theu
15% has been paid dnectly to their advisors A 1etention of £35,668 was kept back
by the purchaser The Joint Admtnistators are in discussion with the advisois of
GCRC regarding this retention

Trade Debtors

At the date of our appointment the accounting records of FEPHC detailed tiade
debtors of £30,921 The Admintstiators have reviewed these debtors and are ot the
opinion they ate not realisable No payments have been received n respect of
these debtors.

Inter-Company Debt — Fraser Eagle Group Limited

An amount of £141,660 is recorded 1n the accounting records of FEPHC as bemng
due fiom 1ts paient company Fraser Eagle Group Limited (“FEG™) TEG 1s puicly
a holding company and does not trade, accordingly no ieahsations are anticipated
ftom this souice

Motor Vehiicles

As stated 1n my previous report FEPHC owned a numbcer of uncncumbered motot
vehicles Following valuation advice fiom our agents these vehicles were sold for
£25,900 which was in excess of thewr valvation No further teahsations aie
expected fiom this class of asset

Bahker |1lly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




I1aser Cagle | imited & Naser Eagle Property Holding Company Lunsted — Both In Administrahion

Rates Refund

As pieviously reported a rates refund of £8,298 has becn received by the
Admumistrators 1 respect of the premises located at Units 4 and 5, Mead Way,
Shuttleworth Mcad Business Park, Padiham, Burniey There have been no furthet
realisations from this soutce since the date of my previous report

Innvestments

As previously reported, FEPHC held a 50% shareholding in My Company
Momentutn Limited The Adnumstiators recetved an offer of £10,000 fiom a party
connected to the other 50% sharcholder This offer was accepted and payment has
been 1cceved by the Administiators There will be no further realisations from
this soutce

Insuratice Refund

As previously 1eported, an msurance refund of £500 was received 1n respect of the
pre-appointment suiance cover There are no further realisations expected fiom
this class of asset

Bank fnferest

Gross bank mierest to date totals £11.49 Thus includes interest of £6 17 which has
acciued since the date of my previous report

Prescribed Part

Thete have been no payments to unsecuted creditors of the Compantes n 1€lation
to the Prescribed Pait (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended))

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

['he Companies both have two secuted lenders the Bank of Scotland (“BoS”) and
Baiclays Bank PLC (“Barclays™)

A 1eview of the Deed of Priority performed by our solicitors Pinsent Masons LLP
indicates that proceeds from property sales ate due to Baiclays and proceeds from
the book debt ledger ate due to BoS Thereafter, realisations from other assets
should be paid Paini Passu according to the aggregate of each lenders’ 1espective
debt at the date of appointment

Baker T1lly Restructuring & Recovery LLLP 5 March 2010




Fraser Lagle I imited & Fraser Eagle Property Hoiding Company Liumited ~ Both In Administeation

To date book debt ledger realisations have not been sufficient to satisly BoS’s
indebtedness BoS are continuing to putsue the debts, however 1t 1s anticipated that
BoS will expenence a shortfall against the funding provided

As stated m my previous report the Admunisttators had recerved and accepled
offers on all fowm of FEPHC’s piroperties These sales have now been completed
and tealisations of c£2.75m 1ecetved An amount of ¢c£2 2m has been paid ovet 1o
Barclays in respect of then security; however their indebtedness has not been
discharged n full

Thetefore as there 1s anticipated to be a shortfall to both scemed cieditors under
their fixed charges they will look to their floating charges within FEPHC for
fuather recoveries

Disttibutions from this source will be made 1 accordance with the Deed of
Puority

Preferential Creditors

With effect fiom 15 September 2003, preferential status has been abolished for
debts owing to the HM Revenue and Customs Such debts tank alongside other
unsecuted creditors’ claims The only claims that remain prefetential are those of
employees 1n respect of wages (up to £800 per employee) and holiday pay

The Admimistrators have received pieferential creditor claims totalhng £104,318
within FEL There are no preferential cieditors within FEPHC The Admimistiators
anticipate that there will be a dividend payable to preferential cieditors within FEL
howcver at this stage the quantum 1s unknown

Non-Preferential Creditors

The Admunistrators do not anticipate that thete will be sufficient funds available to
make a disttibution to unsecured creditors within FEL o1 FEPHC

6. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Following the Admimstratols’ appointment an assessment of the business was
undertaken From this teview 1t was evident that it was not feasible for the
Administiatots to trade the Companies Accordingly the Admmistiatots arranged
for the assets of the Companies 1o be 1ealised 1n order to maximise retutns to the
Companies’ cteditors

Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




Fraser Pagle | imited & Fraser Fagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Administration

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
FEI.
Beook Debt Ledger

As detailed above at the date of our appointment the book debt ledger of FEL
totalled £3 63million Of this £3 63million, £1 34million related to inteicompany
debts These deblts ate not realisable. Since the date of my previous report a further
<L 100k has been teceived bringing total 1ealisations to ¢£1 3million

Quariz have now completed their debt collection exercise and BoS continue to
collect the outstanding ledge:

FEPHC
Deferred Consideration

As detailed 10 section 6 above the fist instalment of deferred consideration has
now been recerved and the Administiators await the final instalment which 1s due
i December 2010 In addition, the Adminsstrators are curiently investigating 4
potential nusallocation of the onginal tranche of consideration recerved pniot to
the adnumistiation which may reveal a further debt for the Joint Admimstrators to
putrsue

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Jomnt Admmstrators’ proposals were approved by a tesolution of the
cteditors The proposals can be summarised as follows

I The Admstiators should arrange to distribute available funds fiom the
1ealised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distnibution of the available assets 1 an
economic manner The Joint Administrators shall investigate and puisue
any claims the Companies may have

2  The Admumstratois be authorised to make such application to Court for
ducctions as they consider appiopriate with a view to achieving the
purposes of the Admimistiation or then ptoposals

3  The Administiatois conclude the Administration when all the property and
asscts have been realised and distnibuted (after costs)

4 The Company exits the Administration putsuant to either paiagiaphs 80,
83 or 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

10

Raker Filly Restructuning & Recovery LLP 5 Maich 2010




Fraser Eagle Lumited & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Admimistration

10.

§ If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registiar of
Companies 1n order that the Admmistiation will cease and the Companies
will move automatically into Creditois’ Voluntary Liquidation It 1s further
proposed that Lindsey Jane Cooper and Donald Bailey of Baker Nilly, 3
Hairdman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF be appointed Jomnt Liguidators of
the Companies

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admimstrators intend to apply to court to extend the Admimisttations of both
Companies a further 12 months

The Admimistranion of FEL 15 to be extended to enable a preferential dividend to
be paid and 1o facihtate the collection of the remaining book debts by BoS

I'he Admimstraton of FEPHC 1s to be cxtended as the Administiators await
teceipt of the final instalment of the deferred consideration which s due
December 2010 In addition, the Admunistrators are currently investigating the
potential misallocation of the origimnal t1anche of consideration which may 1cveal a
further debt for the Joint Admimstiators to pmsue

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Time costs and fees drawn to date

The basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ 1emunetation was approved by BoS and
Batclays on 25 August 2009 and 5 June 2009 1espectively, 1n which the following
tesolution was passed’

“The Jomnt Administratois shall be authorised to diaw thenn remunetation
based upon tume costs incurted by them at the Barclays standard pancl
rates 1n the Adminmistiations These rates may be vanfed 1f the secuied
lenders are tepaid in full or with then agreement These fees ate to be paid
out of the assets of the Companies m accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b) by
reference to the time properly given by the Admimistrators and then staft,
in attending to mattets anising in the Admimistiations, and may be diawn
on account as and when funds permut ”

Since the date of our appoimntment we have drawn a total of £109,000 plus VAT
and disbursements on account of our time costs of £126,639 mncurted on FEI. and
£34,000 plus VAT and disbursements on account of owr time costs ot £58,374
incuired on FEPHC

Baker Tilly Resuucturing & Recovery LLP were paid pre appointment fees of
£17,000 plus VAT on FEL and £5,500 plus VAT on FEPHC in accoidance with
the pie appomntment consent of the Compames for geneial insolvency advice
These fees were paid piior to the Administiation

Baker Mily Restuciuring & Recovery LLP 5 Maich 2010




INaser Eagle Limited & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited — Both In Administration

Attached ate the following

e Appendix B Tine and charge out summary

e Appendix C* Chaige out bands and disbursement rates

e Appendix D Summary of payments to Jomt Admmnistiators and
associated parties

« Appendix E Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP chaiging,
cxpenses and disbursements policy statement

A total of 863.20 houts have been spent by out staff in the Administration of the
estate of FEL and 320 80 on FEPHC fiom the date of appointment to 10 Febtuaiy
2010, at an average houtly charge out 1ate of £146 71 and £182 respectively

Analysis of ime spent in administration of the estate
Ouwr staff have cairied out the following tasks.
a) Administration and Planning

s includes dealing with the commencement of the Administrations, statutoty
filng of appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting the
submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing it at Companies’ House, together
with day-to-day admustiatton duties These nclude but aie not limited to
handling tecerpts and payments, VAT and corporation tax issucs such as the
monthly VA T teturns, penston quettes and general cotrespondence

b) Investigation

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Druectots’
Disqualiification Act 1986, we have prepated and filed the appropriate
documentation on the conduct of the directors with the DBIS

A significant amount of time has been spent in investigating the transactions
between group companies and also the sale of the Grand Cential Railway
Company

¢} Realisation of Assets

Our staff have been employed on various matters, including the piepaiation of
sale documents, handling queries from intetested parties and obtaining valuations
of assets In addition time has been incurred in dealing with the BSOG claim,
deferred consideration and the sale of shares Asset realisation ts considered to be
a key aspect of the admimist:ation

d) Creditors

There has been a significant amount of queties fiom and correspondence with
ciecditors and cmployees of the Companies The prepaiation of the Jomt

12

Baker Titly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




Iraser Eagle Limited & Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Lunited — Both In Admunistration

Admumistiators’ proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of
ptoviding and obtaining the 1equned information and two six monthly piogiess
tepotts of the Admumstration have been prepared.

e} Case Specific Maltters

A significant amount of time has been and will continue to be spent haising with
our solicitors in respect of the vatious legal matters arising in this matter

Joint Administrators® disbursements

The basis of the Joint Admumistiators’ diawing disbuisements was approved by
BoS and Barclays on 25 August 2009 and 5 June 2009 :iespectively, when the
following resolution was passed

“The Jomt Administiators be authonsed to diaw then disbursements and
other expenses incurted by them in the Administiation, to be paid out of
the assets of the Company Such disbursements to include “Category 2
disbuisements” at the rates disclosed in the Joint Administrators” Proposals
dated 30 Apul 2009 ™

Disbursements drawn from the Compames’ asscts i accotdance with the
tesolution are detatled on Appendix D

Lindsey J Cooper
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Admmistrator

I ndsey Cooper and Donald Badey are hicensed to act as Insolvency Pracisioners in the UK by the Instiute of Chartered Avcountants
i Fagland and Wales

The aflmrs, busimess and property of the company are beg managed by the Joinl Admemstrators who act as agents of the company
and wallout personal habibity

Baher Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Summary for the period 10 September 2003 to § March 2010

APPENDIX A

Baker Tilly Resiruciuang Recovery LLP

10/09/2009 to 05/03/2010 Total to 05/03/2010
S0A Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
3,475,000 00 Freehold Land and Property 2,759,353 97 2,759,353 97
2,759,353 97 2,759,353 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents [ Valuers Disbursements {8,273 11} (8,273 11)
000 Agents / Valuers Fees {60,740 00} (60,740 00}
000 Lepal Disbursements (60 00) {60 G0}
000 Legal Fees (3,395 40) {3,395 40}
coo Telegraptee Transfer Fee {154 00) {154 00)
(72,622 51} (72,622 51)
SECURED CREDITORS
(1,572 777 Q0) Barclays Bank Plc 2,010,000 00} (2,010,000 00}
{60,513 41) Barclays Bank Plc (137,000 00} {137,000 00}
(78,151 59} Barclays Bank plc (122,353 97) (112,353 97}
12,259,353 97} (2,259,353 97}
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 617 1149
000 Company Vehitles 000 25,900 00
56,085 00 Corporation Tax 000 000
1,240 000 00 Deferred Consideration 000 000
000 GCRC 534,33249 534,332 49
000 Insurance Refund 000 500 00
50,076 00 Investments in related companes 000 000
25,000 00 Motor Vehicles 000 000
000 Rate Refund 000 8,298 28
000 Sale af Shares 000 10,000 00
1,799 00 VAT Refund ooo 000
534,338 66 579,042 26
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Adverusements (457) {149 78)
000 Agents / Valuers Fees {7,826 92) (7,826 92}
000 Appointee Costs {457 08) {15,000 00)
000 Appointee Fees {19,000 00) {19,000 GO}
000 Court fees 000 (30 00)
000 Environmental Search (67 75) (67 75)
000 Fraser Eagle Malta {77,414 35} (77,414 35)
000 insurance {12,255 61) {19,911 92)
000 Land registry search {59 00) (83 00)
000 Legal Disbursements {261 13) 1261 13)
000 Legal Fees {41,391 50} (58,383 90)
000 Oath fees noo {5 00}
000 Photocopying Charges (51 53) (51 53)
000 Postage {57 97) (179 48)
00 Search fees {9 61) {39 00)
000 Service of Intruder Alarm 000 {165 00}
Qa0 specific Bond {122} {40 00)
000 Felegraphic Transfer Fee {22 00) (22 GO0)
{158,880 24} (198,630 76)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,770,259 00} Unsecured Creditors Q00 000
000 000
EQUITY
{50,000 00) Qrdinary 000 000
000 000
(683,741 00} o000 BO7,788 99
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank Current Account 806,302 74
VAT Recewable (Payable) 1,486 25

807,788 59

5 March 2010




* APPENDIX A

Fraser Eagle Limited - In Administration

Receipts and Payments Summary for the pertod 10 September 2009 to 5 March 2010

Bakar Hily Restrucunng Recovery LLP

10/09/2009 to 05/03/2010 Total 1o 05/03/2010
$0A Value £ £ f [3 £
SECURED ASSETS
3,371,073 00 Debtors (Pre Appointment) 000 000
000 400
SECURED CREDITORS
{1 569 707 0Q) Clatms 0 00 000
000 000
FENANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
36 000 00 Leased Assets 000 000
(2,497,458 83} Leased Assets [Amounts Gwing} 0 00 000
000 000
ASSET REANSATICNS
000 Bank Interest Gross 003 19 48
169,000 00 BSOG Clalm 000 169,788 58
4,912 75 Cash in Hand 000 5,168 711
D00 Commission 000 24038 |
000 Company Vehicles 17,750 00 31,350 00
30,000 00 Furnilure, Fixtures and Fittings 16,152 00 76,152 00
000 Insurance Aefund Q0 an
47,536 00 Maotor Vehicles 000 (et ] |
000 Pension Plan Refund 000 850 00 1
000 Plant and Machinery 830 00 83000 ;
000 Sale of Footbalt Memarablltia 4000 40 00 |
000 Sundry Debtors 235 82 873 3% |
1000 00 Sundry Statlonary Stock 000 000
000 Tickets 000 2 160 00 i
000 Vat Recovered on factoring Charges 000 6,461 76 ‘
000 vehicle Uperatars Licence Refund Q00 54 00 :
35,007 B2 294,588 01 |
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Advertisements 000 {149 78}
000 Agents / Valuers Fees {19,882 38) {19 832 18)
a 00 Appointee Costs 0oe (92,000 00)
000 Appointee Fees {17,000 00) (17,000 00)
000 Bank Charges 000 (548 95)
000 Couner 000 (11 35)
000 Court Fees 00 (3000)
000 Ermployee Disbursement 000 {104 33)
000 Employee Wages od) {11,096 80)
000 Insurance 000 (2,594 77}
000 Legal Fees Q00 {13,811 70}
000 Mail Redirection Q00 {101 B0)
000 Mileage 000 {401 21)
000 Qath Fees 000 (5 00}
000 Other Professional Fees 000 {25,468 29)
000 FAYE/NI [¢11.1] {2,882 22)
000 Petiioners Costs 0.00 {1,556 55)
000 Postage {2,755 42} {8,248 09)
000 Search Fees 000 {108 00)
000 Specific Bond 000 {260 00)
000 Storage Costs 0go {200 00}
000 Travel 000 {31 81)
{39,637 80) (196,531 23}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(34,280 76) Hohday Pay o oo 000
{5 334 49) Othes Claims 000 Q00
{64,102 58) Wages 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{7 980,868 00) Unsecured Creditars 000 000
000 000
®Qquiry
(50 000 00} Ordinary 0 00 000
000 900
(8 542 829 91) {4 629 98) GB,054 18
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank - Current Account 88,327 47
VAT Recewable (Payable) 9727 1
S8 054 /8
98 0%4 78



oLoZ Wwien g

593 SZI-S0L3 S2Z-OvLI 05¢3
443 CEL-0013 Ov¥Z-SSi 3 0283
00 6£9'92)3 00 £5¢€ 00 PFE'FS 00 Z05°re 00 0LP'L2
0Z €98 or s Ot 81§ 05252 00 L4
66 8¢13 05 092'v13 ps Zoy ool Al LL 06 L2 0z
E6 EELF 00 LLLEvE 0L 29€ 05 ¢ Ol B7Z [H ANt Ot BF
29 v5EF 00 1973 ot L 000 000 Q00 ot
€9 6613 Q05 205 923 0S5 SEL 000 05 g¢ ¢l 19 08 pt
L8 6EL3 05 LEL'LS 0F 6§ 0090 00 ¥+ or9 o6 v
L4 38 2] 0% 996 823 0 voT 050 0z 01 Ol 08 oo vl
a1e) AJN0Y B0RIaAY S1507 BulL) [R10) SN0 [ele] SIUBISISSY SI0lBASILIWpY siabeuely Sipuled

g XION3ddV

d4711 Aaaooay Buunmpanasay AL sexeg

600T iwdy | 18 Sy
Q10T Aerugaq gL ¥ Sy
sejey eo-abieyn

$)s0 aun) |ejeL
SINCH |20,

SIPUB Y Dyoods ased
SIOHPID)

Burpes |

S85Y JO UoTESRESY
uonebnsanu|

Buueld PUE UonBaSILIWPY

{z0ozrz 11 € 1s0d) sinoy

010Z YaJEW § 0 Sa)EY Jno-abieyn pue 3509 awi] jo Arwwng

6 2010814 AIUIAIOSU| JO JUIWDIEIS UIM SIUEPIOIDE Ul SJSOD AN SI0JBASIUILPY JUlof

uCHENSILIWPY U| - pajiwi 3Be] saseld




APPENDIX B

Fraser Exgte Limited In Admintstration
Joint Administrators lirne costs In accordance with Statement ol (naolvency Pratlice 9

Summary af Time Cosls far "Administrallon and Planning™

HOURS SPENT Parinarn Managers  Admausiraions Avsslarty Tolsd Hours Tolal Tme Costs
Appor lrent oo 8 7o (D] 28 (259350
Qac geovnd mlormatcn o0 23 167 o1 104 L1330 50
Cute Mansgemrent 81 e E33 3 Lk ] 821 £9 450 0
Pantan Schema oQ 10 T4 (1] 34 Las) )
Post appmntmant  gencral [T (13 12 o1 13 02 00
Pestapo iment la s on Q2 10 55 L2+ &7 LA79 50
Pre arpontment rallefs 00 o0 "9 oo 19 [REFJ ]
ReCepts and Payments 09 42 4813 oo 514 (6115 30
Secured Crediors bu 25 (1] og 25 CdI5 00
SharehclluraTiectonDetlo ket 17 94 41 Q0 154 (251250
Swrenvent of Allazs o1 0 [ .53 00 18 1215 00
Uraecuced Gredtors ac e 1 0o 10 €100 00
BRM Caze Management (1] 54 (1] ao 34 E¥57 00
HRO2 Backgtound mixmaton a0 07 ao oo o7 L1126 00
BROS Agpoiniment 0 o8 a4 1] D& €114 00
BRIS Postapponimint genadal 5¢ on aQ 113 50 £ 750 00
BRID Posl appaniTen taraten o0 4 1] Do 04 a0 00
BR2S SnarenolcersAiratonsDerotinpe L1313 a4 (2] ao 44 £50G 0D
Teats "o LR 3012 a3 e €18 954 30

Summary of Time Costs for "Investigallona”

HCURS SPENT Parners WArsQers  ADmnsuatons Axwptants Tolsl Ihaurs Motsl Teme Coats
DTICHe! Recaver [J] [ 10 (143 10 12000
1P 5L 300N DDA 48 54 430 -] 53 7 61135¢
Totals 1] b4 “4e a0 551 £7 73150

Summary of Time Costs for “Reallsation of Assets”

HOURS SPENT FPatsers Nanagers  ASMInSYos Assistanes Tola Hours Tolad Tene Costs
ASSEts  geeved al'other 12 AL A 39 oo 62 E2 74050
Ghatlels. 03 139 41 oc 83 E£290950
Debtors & $ales Tnance a1z 13 7 4] 1ns (156150
HPA gasry crediony 1% 18 266 [.E) a9 £2,859 02
Land ara Property -1:] i 17 a0 28 €390 52
RQTZ Therg) Party Asse™y o2 ao oe Q0 1 €165 50
Sale f g3 190 48 00 a0 215 {Halam
BRI Sawof busness B5 1 oo an T8 TR 00
BR1} Lard and Propesty ao 42 00 oD 42 raxm
BR14 Dettors 3 52t inance oo k] a0 [+1+] aly £54 00
BR1E Chatiels oo 45 ag oo 45 181500
BR 1S HPAeasng cradron o0 Qs 1] oe as 9000
Touls Mo 87 e L) 1355 28508 52

Summary of Time Costs for “Trading”

HOURS SPEN] Partnats Managers  Admnatialors Azwatants Tolal Hous Total Tena Coss
Tradng 3 (1] eo Q0 13 46100
Totals 13 a0 00 oo 11 E481 0O

Summary of Time Costs for “Credilors™

HOURS SPENT Farineva G L] Tolaf Hourk Totu Tena Costy

$l Credt cigharehollerh e alAgs and tepors 25 28 14 iy} W {4 79600
brrpyees i 02 L i0 e L4035 50
Qthes Credtor Msst.nga and Hepors [1):] 41 & oo 183 243400
Secured Cramiors 122 s &3 o2 433 (988750
Untecure] Cred oS 20 850 1858 14 2250 L5 54350
BR72 Empioyees 0Q 5 [} ga 3o {44500
BRI) Secwred Cresnon 10 13 oo L] 2] (534 00
BRIS Urecurcd Cied o [:£) o ob a3 1 (47550
Totals w3 124 2241 a9 BT £48 DO

Summary of Time Costs for "Casq Specific Matters”

HOURS SPENT Partnire Mamges  Admnslralon Asuntants Folad Hours Total Temae Cotlt
Legdl Manters 1B 114 19 10 %1 179550
Majer lssues Empo,ees oo a3 752 Do axs E0 77300
BR21 Liegad Maness (2] 22 40 a0 a0 [692 0
Touls 28 e T io 10ie 14 200 50

Baker Restnuciunng Recovery LLP 5 March 2010




CLOZ YOIBN G

Jd7171 Aaaoasy Buunonusay A 1axeg

CEE] SZL-S0LF SeT-OF L3 0SE3
0L3 0EL-00L3 0vZ5GL3 0LEF
00 vi2'853 00 €€ 0% 28L'SE 0099122 05 986'0Z
08 0Tt 050 00 Zr} 02024 09 15
B9 EVTI 05 £9¢ 53 [1- N84 ogo [+1 94 s it 08¢/
0Z L1613 05 ZL8'613 ov 08 0z o oz sz 0S 6¢€ 05 Gl
00 03 0003 000 oG 0ao 000 0090
06 1613 0S5 99 83 ol 97 Goo 4184 oy LE ore
906123 00 265'CH3 0z L9 0E 0 0f It 09¢ 00 vZ
CLEELT 0% 66T 513 0S 60} 000 06 L2 0L ¥C 069
sled Aunoy abesany $1507) awl) [e1o] SINOH &€, SJUBS SSY siclensiuupy ssabeuepy siauped

g XION3ddV

6002 Judv | 12 sy
0102 A/erugad o1 12 sy
.sayey Jno-abueys

N0 awn ] |Mo)

SINCH jnoL

SIREN 2y0ads ased

SIGHpaIY

Buipesy

S]aSsY JO UOGeSI|BIY

uonednsaauy

Buluueid pue udlRiSIWPY
{zoozrz 11 £ 1sed) sunoR

010z YaJeW § 03 sajey no-abieys pue s)so awn) jo Aewwng

§ 2910B1d ADUSAJOSU] JO JUBWIEIS UM @DUEDIODIDE Ul S)SOD aWIN ,SI0JBNSILILPY JUIop
uonensiuiwpy uj - payuw Auedwon Butp|oy Auadosg ajbeg sasesy




Fraser Eagle Property Holding Company Limited - In Adminlatration
Joint Adminlstrators' time ¢osts tn accordance with Statoment of insolvency Practice 9

Summary of Time Costs for "Administration and Planning”

HOURS SPENT

Appomtmant

HBackground Informaton

Case Management

Past appainiment - general

Post appointmant taxalion

Pre appointment matlers

Recaipls and Paymenis

Secured Croditors
ShareholgersiireciorDgbloe Bkpt
Statemeni of Aflaus

BRO1 Case Management

BROS Appoiniment

BR28 Shareholders/Directors/Cebtor/Bhpt
Totals

Summary of Time Costs for “Investigations

HOURS SPENT
DTuOfficlal Receiver
e sigalions/CODA
Totals

Summary of Time Cosats for “Realisation of Assets”

HOURS SPENT

Assols generaliother
Chattals

Dabtois & sales finance
HP{Leasing credixs
Land &nd Property

Sale of busness

BR13 Land and Property
GR15 Chatlets

BR19 Olhor ossels

Totals

Summary of Time Costs for "Creditors™

HOURS SPENT

15t cradilors/sharenoldors mestsngs and reporta
Empioyess

Other Ceaditor Meetngs and Reports

Secured Creditors

Unsacured Credilors

BR23 Secured Creditors

Totals

Summary of Time Costs for "Case Specilic Matters™

HOURS SPENT
Legal Matlars

BR21 Legal Matters
Totals

Baker Tilly Restructunng Recovery LLP

Total Hours
146
18
249
a9
205
79
271
25
65
"
?3
04
10

1096

Total Hours
14

&18

632

Tolal Hours
33
43
t$
[k}
16
12
28
05
04
46 1

Folal Houre
176

12

139

e

186

i3

804

Tolal Hours
202

14

218

APPENDIX B

Tatal Timo Costs
£1528 00
£245 00
£4 867 50
£05 00

£2 856 00
£152 00
E3 24500
£47500
F1054 00
£145 00
41100
¥78 02
£14200
E15 299 80

Tata) ime Costs
£568 00

£13 42400

£13 59100

Total Time Cosls
£7341 00
£717 00
£17500

£40 00
£627050
£229 00
£519 00
F90 00
£/6 00
B B48 50

Tata: Time Cosls
£2820 00

E126 00

£ 84500

£9 282 50

£846 00

£244 00

£16 372 50

Tolat Time Costs
[4 850G 50

£407 00

15261 50

5 March 2010




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

Rate at commencement Current rate

£ £

Partne 350 370
Managet 140 — 225 155 - 240
Administrator 105 - 125 100 — 130
Suppoit staft 05 70

It 15 the office holder's policy to ensute that work undertaken 1s carned out by the
appropniate grade of staff required for each task, having 1egard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and cxpenience actually requued to perform it

Baker 11lly Restructuning and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically




FRASER EAGLE LIMITED

Appendix D

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® FIRM

Baker 1lly Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Pre appomtment fees
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Post appointment fees
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP - Category | disbursemnents
Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP — Mileage (Cat 2 disbursement

drawn 1 accordance with the resolutions approved by the creditors)

[ otal

L
17,000 00
109,000 00
2,008 81

401 21

128,008 81

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOIN

ADMINISTRATORS

PPS P1int Contnunications —~ Postage and printing costs of Jont
Admimstrators proposals

PPS Pt Communications - Postage and printing costs of Joint
Admimistrators s1x monthly progress report

Lockton Insolvency Risk Services - Insutance

Ray Nixon Brown — Petitioners costs

Total

£

4,12510

2,75542

2,594 77

1,596 55

11,071 84

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SOLICITOR

£
Pinsent Masons LLP - Adwvice 1n relation to the appointment and case specific 13,811 70
adwvice
Pinsent Masons LLP - Disbursements 109 35
Total 13,921 05




Appendix D

FRASER EAGLE LIMITED
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

CONTINUED

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TQ THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT

£
E P Morns & Company Limited — Advice provided in completion in BSOG 25,468 29
claum
Sanderson Weatheirall — Valuation of assets and sale via online auction 19,882 38

Total 45,350 67




Appendix D

FRASER EAGLE PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FIRM

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP - Pre appomtment fees
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP — Post appointment fees

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP - Category 1 disbursements

Total

L
5,500
34,000

261 83

39,761 83

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT

ADMINISTRATORS

PPS Print Communications - Postage and printing costs of Jomt
Administrators proposals

PPS Prmt Commumcations - Postage and printing costs of Joint
Admmstrators six monthly report

Lockton Insolvency Risk Services — Insurance Costs
Blackburn Alarms — Service of intruder alaim

['otal

7105

56 38

19,911 92

16500

20,204 35

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' SOLICITOR

Pinsent Masons LLP - Advice (n relation to the appointment and case specific
advice 1egarding realisation of GCRC deferred consideration

Pinsent Masons LLP - Search fees, land registry charge, court fees and other
disbursements

Total

£
61,141 30

684 41

61,82571




Appendix D

FRASER EAGLE PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

CONTINUED

AMOUN'S PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® AGENT

Sanderson Weatherall — I ees m relation to marketing and sale of all four
pioperties

Sanderson Weatherall — Valuation of assets
Sanderson Weatheral! — Disbutsements

Mortuners Lsiates Agents Limited — Fees in relation to sale of property at 32
| ynwood Avenue

Slater Heelis ~ Legal tees 1 relation to sale of property property at 32
Lynwood Avenue

| otal

£

59,370 00

7,826 92
3,273

1,370 00

638 00

77,478 03




Appendix E
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

. Paitners, duectots, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanial and suppott staft
ate allocated an howly charge out rate which is reviewed fiom time to tume
. Work undertaken by cashiers, sccietasal and support statf will be o1 has been

charged for sepatately and such wotk will not o1 has not also been charged for as
pait of the hourly rates charged by paitners, duectors, managers and

admuustrators

. Time spent by partners and all staff in 1clation to the insolvency estate 1s chaiged
to the estatc

. Time is1ecorded in 6-minute units

. The cunient charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuiing and Recovay LI P
Mancheste: aie attached

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements propetly mcurred in 1¢lation to an insolvency
estate are 1e-chaiged to the insolvency estate
. Expenses and disbursements which compiise external supplies of incidental

setvices specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency cstate require discloswe to
creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval puior to bemg diawn fiom the
msolvency eslate. These aie known as “Categoty 17 dishui sements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identificavon and
calculation (for example any which include an ¢lement of shated or allocated
costs) tequue the approval of creditots prior to be bemyg diawn [om the
mnsolvency estate  These are known as “Categoty 2 disbursements

. A 1esolution to consider approving “Category 2" disbursements at the attached
1ates applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuting and Recovery LLP Manchester will
be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a
disbursement

. Any payments to outside parties mn which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

. Whete applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred ducctly

by an insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable 1ate




No. 779 of 2009

No 780 of 2009

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION

MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGIST;.‘_(‘,l tj P Ju«ol,gﬂ 6/ m Hd:ﬂ k W.{.

His Honour Judge P@Umj 0 (/ at Manchester District Registry on 5 March 2010

IN THE MATTER OF

FRASER EAGLE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Case No 779 of 2009

FRASER EAGLE PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED {iN ADMINISTRATIO
Case No 780 of 2009

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Lindsey Cooper and Donald Bailey (the "Administrators”), in therr capacity
as jont administrators of Fraser Eagle Limited (In Admimistration) and Fraser Eagle Property Holding

Company Limited (In Adminustration) (together the "Companies”)

AND UPON HEARING Counsef for the Admrnistrators
AND UPON READING the evidence
IT IS ORDERED pursuant to paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that

i the penod of the Companies admmistration and the Administrators’ tem of office as jaint
administrators the Companies 1s extended for the penod of 12 months to 12pmon 10 March 2011

2 the progress report prepared for the purposes of this application shall stand as the progress report
for the penod up to the 10 March 2010, and no further progress report wil need to be sent to
creditors for this penod, save that the Administrators will inform the creditors of any further changes
in the pened between the making of the Order and the 10 March 2010

3 the costs of and occasioned by this Appiication be paid as an expense of the Companies
admmnistration




Dated this S+, day of WUk

Pinsent Masons LLP
3 Hardman Stree!
Manchester

M3 3AU

Tel 0161 234 8234
Fax 0161 234 8235

Ref JBMO1672 Q7056
Salteitors for the Administrators

2010




20123051151 3WS02

No. 779 of 2009
No 780 of 2009
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
His Honour Judge at Manchester
District Registry on 5 March 2010
IN THE MATTER OF
FRASER EAGLE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

FRASER EAGLE PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY
LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986

ORDER

Pinsent Masons LLP
3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3AL

Tel 01612348234
Fax 0161234 8235

Ref JB/101672 07056

Solicitors for the Administrators




